

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS HILL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070

MARK J. CRANDLEY*
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 236-1313
mark.crandley@btlaw.com

ALLEN DICKERSON
BRADLEY SMITH
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 South West Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800

Counsel for Petitioner

April 3, 2017

*Counsel of Record

272234



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to resolve the conflict between circuits regarding content-based regulation of automated calls.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Certiorari is needed because content-based regulation of technology is a matter of vital concern to grassroots organizations around the country.....	11
III. Because Indiana’s statute discriminates against protected political speech, the Seventh Circuit misapplied <i>Reed</i> in upholding it.....	15
IV. The ADMS cannot pass strict scrutiny where the government interest is limited to “annoyance” and the ADMS is not narrowly tailored.....	20
V. The ADMS is not narrowly tailored but allows the very “annoyance” the State claims it prevents	24
VI. The ADMS violates the freedoms of speech in conflict with this Court’s settled precedents.....	26
A. The ADMS violates both the right to speak and the right to listen in conflict with <i>Martin v. Struthers</i>	27
B. The ADMS does not leave Patriotic Veterans with ample alternative channels for communication.....	32

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Courts Below Failed to Consider the Specific Use of Automated calls by Patriotic Veterans	32
2. Patriotic Veterans requires an efficient and prompt means to reach its audience	34
3. None of the Court-Identified Alternative Channels Allows for Effective Grassroots Lobbying	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 3, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B — ENTRY ON MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION, FILED APRIL 7, 2016	8a
APPENDIX C — STATUTES	24a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951)	21
<i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	10, 16
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14, 15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	15, 36
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	33
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	21
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	24
<i>Gresham v. Rutledge</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 845 P.2d 1284 (Or. 1993).....	14
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana ex rel. Zoeller</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	7
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)35
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)29
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)32
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)33, 35

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1
28 U.S.C. § 12911

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Ala. Code § 8-19A-4	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-63-204(a)(1)	10
H.R. Rep. 102-317 (1991)	23
Inc. Code § 24-4.7-1-1	27
Ind. Code § 24-4.7-4-1	23
Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-446(A)	9
Wisc. Code § 100.52(1)(j)	19
Jason C. Miller, <i>Regulating Robocalls: Are Automated Calls the Sound of, or a Threat to, Democracy?</i> 16 MICH. TELECOMM. & TECH. L. REV. 213 (2009)	12
